COURT NO.2 ITEM NO.55 **SECTION XIV** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 43307/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12334/2015 13-04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12335/2015 13in SLP(C) No. 12336/2015 13-04-2015 04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12337/2015 13-04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12338/2015 13-04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12339/2015 13-04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12340/2015 13-04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12341/2015 13-04-2015 in SLP(C) No. 12342/2015 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

DANI CHAND & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

## **VERSUS**

PRADEEP CHANDRAN NAIR & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

( IA no. 259822/2024 - APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT IA No. 248314/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 162786/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 192891/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 218296/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 218294/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)

Date: 14-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhirendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. T.a.khan, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

Ms. Bani Dikshit, Adv.

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

- 1. Issue notice on the application for impleadment (IA no. 259822/2024).
- 2. Vide order dated 09.09.2024, we had directed four weeks' time to the alleged contemnors to comply with the orders of the High Court, which was confirmed by this Court.
- 3. It is informed that the allowance for the month of September, 2024 has been paid to the petitioners.
- 4. We do not appreciate the conduct of the alleged contemnors in paying only one month allowance. The period of almost 10 weeks has elapsed from the date on which the directions were issued by this court.
- 5. Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the alleged contemnors states that the delay has occurred since the details are required to be called from all the units and the amount has to be calculated.
- 6. Four weeks' time is granted by way of last chance, to make the payment of all the arrears failing which, the alleged contemnors shall personally remain present in Court to show cause as to why an action should not be taken against them for committing contempt of the orders passed by this Court.
- 7. Put up on 16.12.2024.

(GEETA AHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)